

RCT ARCT No. 6/25  
Avtar Singh (Deceased) thr. LRs Gurpreet Singh  
vs. Sachin Verma & Ors.

21.04.2026

Present: Sh. Gurpreet Singh, son of deceased appellant with  
Sh. Suresh Sharma, advocate.

Respondent no. 1 with Sh. P.R. Sharma, advocate.

The notice was sent to Sh. Dev Singh, the LR of respondent no. 2 which is served through email and counsel for appellant stated that according to his information, he has sent his response to the concerned person about a week back who had sent him email to him. Perhaps the response might have come to the email of the process server of Nazarat Branch. Let the Nazarat Branch Incharge to send the printout of the response of Sh. Dev Singh, if received on email of the process server or the branch.

Part arguments heard on behalf of appellant for about 1 hour and 15 minutes.

At request, put up this matter on **08.05.2026 at 11:30 a.m.** for remaining arguments on behalf of appellant and thereafter, arguments on behalf of respondent no.1.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD Delhi/21.04.2026